

## The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie By-law 74-2024

## Being a By-law to Appoint Kelli O'Connor as a Fire Prevention Inspector for The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie

**Whereas** Section 2 of the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997,* S.O. 1997, Chapter 4, (the "Act") provides generally, that every municipality shall establish a program of fire education, fire prevention, fire safety and provide such other fire protection services as it deems necessary; and

**Whereas** the Act provides for the inspection of land and premises for the purposes of assessing fire safety; and

**Whereas** Section 19 of the Act provides that a Fire Chief is an inspector for the purposes of the *Act*; and

**Whereas** Section 6(6) of the Act provides that a Fire Chief may delegate his powers or duties under Section 19 to any firefighter; and

**Whereas** the Fire Chief has delegated inspection powers under Section 19 of the Act to the Deputy Fire Chief, Public Safety Officer and Fire Prevention Inspectors; and

**Whereas** it is deemed desirable to appoint Kelli O'Connor as Fire Prevention Inspector for the Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie;

**Now therefore** the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- 1. That Kelli O'Connor be hereby appointed Fire Prevention Inspector and Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the purposes of the Act, and regulations thereunder, and fire related municipal by-laws, effective July 15, 2024.
- 2. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 22 day of July 2024.